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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2090

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8TH AUGUST, 2023

AYUSH TREATMENT FACILITIES

2090 DR. SONAL MANSINGH:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH treatment facilities available in rural areas of the country;

(b) the funds allocated during the last three years; and

(c) the efforts being made by Government to increase these facilities and facilitate its expansion in North East India, Maharashtra, Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (c) The details of Ayush treatment facilities as being provided through Ayush dispensaries and co-located Ayush units at Primary Health Centres (PHCs) & Community Health Centres

(CHCs) in the rural areas of the country is furnished at Annexure. As per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through submitted State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM), an amount of Rs. 140306.275

Lakhs has been allocated/released to them for these Ayush treatment facilities during the last three years. Further, Public health being a State subject, to increase Ayush treatment facilities its expansion in the country including North East India, Maharashtra, Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan comes under the purview of respective State/UT Government. However, Ministry of Ayush is implementing NAM through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts to provide Ayush treatment facility in the country by providing financial assistance to them under different activities as per the provision of NAM guidelines against their submitted SAAPs. The Mission inter-alia makes provision for the following activities: -

(i) Ayush Health & Wellness Centres
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(ii) Co-location of Ayush facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals (DHs)

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government Ayush Hospitals

(iv)Upgradation of existing Government/Panchayat/Government aided Ayush Dispensaries/Construction of building for existing Ayush Dispensary (Rented/ dilapidated accommodation)/Construction of building to establish new AYUSH Dispensary in the area where there are no Ayush facilities available

(v) Setting up of upto 10/30/50 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals

(vi) Supply of essential drugs to Government Ayush Hospitals, Government Dispensaries and Government/Government aided Teaching Institutional AYUSH Hospitals

(vii) Ayush Public Health Programmes

(viii) Establishment of new AYUSH colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector

(ix) Infrastructural development of Ayush Under-Graduate Institutions and Ayush Post-Graduate Institutions/ add on PG/ Pharmacy /Para-Medical Courses

The State/UT Government may avail financial assistance by submitting proposals through SAAPs as per NAM guidelines.

******
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Annexure

(i) State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Dispensaries as on 01.04.2021

S.
No.

State / UT Ayurv
eda

Una
ni

Sidd
ha

Yog
a

Naturopat
hy

Homoeopa
thy

Sowa
Rigp

a
Total

1
Andhra
Pradesh 372 90 0 0 23 244 0 729

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 33 1 0 0 0 100 2 136

3 Assam 524 0 0 0 0 87 0 611
4 Bihar 799 333 0 0 0 458 0 1590
5 Chhattisgarh 956 26 0 0 0 112 0 1094
6 Delhi 49 22 0 0 0 107 0 178
7 Goa 119 0 0 0 0 67 0 186
8 Gujarat 567 0 0 0 0 273 0 840
9 Haryana 513 19 0 0 0 23 0 555

10
Himachal
Pradesh 1183 3 0 0 0 14 4 1204

11
Jammu &
Kashmir 298 257 0 0 0 16 0 571

12 Jharkhand 305 115 0 1 0 213 0 634
13 Karnataka 7432 89 1 0 22 96 0 7640
14 Kerala 1041 16 34 0 1 1078 0 2170

15
Madhya
Pradesh 1496 64 0 0 0 213 0 1773

16 Maharashtra 462 24 0 0 0 0 0 486
17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
18 Meghalaya 40 0 0 2 0 55 0 97
19 Mizoram 2 0 0 0 0 28 0 30
20 Nagaland 10 0 0 2 0 34 0 46
21 Odisha 620 9 0 0 0 562 0 1191
22 Punjab 774 34 0 1 0 225 0 1034
23 Rajasthan 3581 262 0 0 3 248 0 4094
24 Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 13
25 Tamil Nadu 101 65 790 174 0 108 0 1238
26 Tripura 37 0 0 0 0 73 0 110
27 Uttar Pradesh 2112 73 0 0 0 1576 0 3761
28 Uttarakhand 411 2 0 0 0 148 0 561
29 West Bengal 567 8 0 0 0 1857 4 2436

30
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 13 0 0 6 0 18 0 37

31 Chandigarh 15 2 0 0 0 15 0 32

32

Dadra & Nagar
Haveli and
Daman & Diu 10 0 0 0 0 9 0 19
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33 Ladakh 9 9 0 0 0 2 24 44
34 Lakshadweep 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 18
35 Puducherry 28 0 26 4 0 17 0 75
36 Telangana 423 184 0 0 28 199 0 834

Total 24912 1707 851 190 77 8297 34 36068
Source: As reported by State Governments/ UTs.

(ii) State-UT-wise AYUSH Number of Co-Located AYUSH facilities

S.
No.

Name of the
State/UT

Community Health
Centres (CHCs)

Primary Health Centres
(PHCs) Total

1 Bihar 0 0 0
2 Chhattisgarh 98 454 552
3 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0
4 Jammu & Kashmir 13 375 388
5 Jharkhand 90 97 187
6 Madhya Pradesh 99 288 387
7 Orissa 301 851 1152
8 Rajasthan 171 432 603
9 Uttar Pradesh 666 627 1293
10 Uttarakhand 53 44 97
11 Arunachal Pradesh 34 50 84
12 Assam 110 364 474
13 Manipur 17 78 95
14 Meghalaya 24 55 79
15 Mizoram 9 9 18
16 Nagaland 20 9 29
17 Sikkim 1 4 5
18 Tripura 21 84 105
19 Andhra Pradesh 105 273 378
20 Goa 6 22 28
21 Gujarat 0 872 872
22 Haryana 97 109 206
23 Karnataka 77 345 422
24 Kerala 0 0 0
25 Maharashtra 238 20 258
26 Punjab 69 95 164
27 Tamil Nadu 385 475 860
28 Telangana 46 479 525
29 West Bengal 280 368 648
30 A&N Island 4 20 24
31 Chandigarh 2 28 30
32 Dadra & Nagar 4 9 13
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Haveli/Daman & Diu
33 Delhi 0 0 0
34 Ladakh 4 32 36
35 Lakshadweep 3 4 7
36 Puducherry 4 39 43
Total 3051 7011 10062

Source- NHM MIS as on March 2023

